

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF NUEVA ERA, ILOCOS NORTE, HELD AT THE SESSION HALL ON MARCH 18, 2016 AT 9:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING, FRIDAY.

PRESENT:

HON. CAROLINE A. GARVIDA
HON. JOSEPH B. ARZADON
HON. REDENTOR B. VALERA
HON. BENABEL A.LALUGAN
HON. JERRY D. ALEJANDRO
HON. ROGER O.ARZADON

HON. OSIAS O. BUENO HON. AGRIFINA T. DUMLAO

HON. JURLANDINO B. CASTILLO HON. PETRONIO H. RIQUELMAN JR.

ABSENT: NONE

Vice-Mayor & Presiding Officer

SB Member

u

u n

"

u

" ABC President

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 7 S. 2016

AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING/EXTINGUISHING THE POSITIONS OF MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURAL OFFICER WITH SALARY GRADE 18 AND AGRICULTURAL TECHNOLOGIST WITH SALARY GRADE 10 IN THE OFFICE OF THE AGRICULTURE.

WHEREAS, the positions of Municipal Agricultural Officer and Agricultural Technologist were devolved positions in effect of the RA 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, these positions, Municipal Agricultural Officer with salary grade 18 and Agricultural Technologist with salary grade 10 were absorbed and appropriated funds by the Local Government of Nueva Era in order to carry out the functions of the Agricultural services of the municipality;

WHEREAS, said positions were vacant due to retirement of its personnel; Municipal Agricultural Officer vis-à-vis MR. FELICISIMO MAULIT and Agricultural Technologist vis-à-vis MRS. CRISANTA GAJETE;

WHEREAS, the abolition/extinguishment of said positions is needed to set in order on the Office of the Municipal Agriculture without prejudice to the operation of said office;

WHEREAS, the proposed organizational set up would be the creation of a Municipal Agriculturist with Salary Grade 24 who will head the department;

WHEREFORE, be it enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan of Nueva Era, Ilocos Norte that...

SECTION 1. This ordinance shall be known as AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING/EXTINGUISHING THE POSITIONS OF MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURAL OFFICER, SALARY GRADE 18 AND AGRICULTURAL TECHNOLOGIST, SALARY GRADE 10 IN THE OFFICE OF THE AGRICULTURE

SECTION 2. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

ENACTED this March 18, 2016.

(Voting Profile:

In Favor: Members J. Arzadon, R. Valera, B Lalugan, J. Alejandro, R. Arzadon,

CAROLINE A GARVIDA

Mayor & Presiding Officer R 2 3 2016

O. Bueno, A. Dumlao, J. Castillo, P. Riquelman Jr.

Against: NONE Abstained: NONE]

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LILY U. DALAG

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

APPROVED:

/// / INOVED

ATTY. ALDRIN R. GARVIDA Municipal Mayor

APR 0.6 2016



Republic of the Philippines THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF ILOCOS NORTE Laoag City, 2900

NINTH SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 132ND REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, HELD AT THE SANGGUNIAN SESSION HALL, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, LAOAG CITY, AT 3:10 O'CLOCK P. M. MONDAY, 18 APRIL 2016.

Present:

Hon. Eugenio Angelo M. Barba, Vice-Governor,

and Presiding Officer,

Hon. Ria Christina G. Fariñas, Member,

Hon. Juan Conrado A. Respicio II, Member,

Hon. Portia Pamela R. Salenda, Member,

Hon. Vicentito M. Lazo, Member,

Hon. Rogelio R. Balbag, Member,

Hon. Joel R. Garcia, Member,

Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr., PCL-IN, Member.

Hon. Charles L. Tadena, ABC-IN, Member.

Absent:

Hon. Albert D. Chua, Member,

Hon. Da Vinci M. Crisostomo, Member,

Hon. Ramon M. Gaoat, Member,

Hon. James Paul C. Nalupta, Member.

RESOLUTION NO. R2016-6871

REVIEW OF/ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. **7 S. 2016** ENACTED BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF NUEVA ERA.

ON MOTION of Member RESPICIO, duly seconded, the Body Resolved that:

Ordinance No. 7 S. 2016 be REFERRED to the Committee on CIVIL SERVICE;

Copy of this Resolution be furnished to all concerned for their information and guidance.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above-quoted Resolution.

MILDRED NIRMLA R. LAMOSTE Provincial Board Secretary

ATTESTED:

EUGENIO MIGENO M. BARBA

Vice-Governor and Presiding Officer

APR 22 2016

DATE 2016

thee I have

MEE R. MARCOS